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S/S of Wise Ave., 160’ w
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ORDER ON MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

Lhis matter comes before this Depuly Zoning Commissioner as a Motion :for
Reconsideration filed by Tammy L. Sennett, Protestant. The Petitioner originally ﬁledj an
administralive variance for property located at 89 Wise Avenue in the Dundalk area of Baltimore
County.  The reliel was requested from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zonling
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.}, to permil a garage with a height of 20 fi. in lieu of the permitted 15 fi.
Aller protest by Ms. Sennett, the case was set for public hearing on January 18, 2006, Evidence
and argument was provided by both sides. This CDll’ll‘l‘lliSSiOIl 1ssued 1ts Order on January 2’3
20006 granting the height variance with restrictions.

On January 26, 2006, Tammy L. Sennelt filed a timely Motion for Reconsideration of this
Deputy Zoning Commissioner’s Order dated January 23, 2006. In addition she filed an amended
Motion for Reconsideration on January 26, 2006 disputing certain facts alleged by the Pciiiioifmr
at the hearing,

Within her Motion, she has raised concerns about the Depuly Zoning Commissioner’s
discussion of the problems of accessory structures, her reasons for opposing the Pelition, her
representation of community interests, the Petitioner's admission that the room above the g:’:l['f:;,gﬂ'

would be {or more room for his family, her lack of confidence that the restriction of “no heat “1n

the garage will be affective, the wishes of the neighborhood who oppose the request, and her
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Petitioner’s testimony that there is a 20 foot high garage across the street and that there is a slllcd
not a garage in the adjoining neighbors yard.
T'he Motion and Amended Motion were sent to the Petitioner without response from him.

Aller due consideration of the arguments raised by Ms. Sennett and a further review ol my
Opinion and Order, I am not persuaded to grant the Motion. 1 must make my decision on the
lacts presenled at the hearing. The Amended Motion disputes certain parts of the Petilionqérr"s
testimony at the hearing which was not presented at the hearing itself. On appeal Ms, Sem%elt
may prevail in the weight of evidence presented to the Board of Appeals. But I can not try the
[acls of the case again by Motion.

Nor I am I persuaded by the issues raised by Ms Sennell in her initial Motion. I
acknowledge her service to the community, but respectfully disagree that popularity or plebisfitc
should be considered in zoning cases. Nor would I be persuaded if the positions were 1*91—?[—:1';{-:(]
and the Petitioner presented strong evidence that everyone in the communily supported i’liS

request but the evidence was against the request.  As the old saying goes this must be a

government ol laws and not of men.

THEREFORI, IT IS ORDERED, this _ & day of February, 2006, by this Depuly Zonijng
Commissioner, that the Motion for Reconsideration and Amended Motion for Recunsidemtijon
are hereby DENIED; and,

[T IS FURTHER ORDERED that all of the terms and conditions set forth in the Order

1ssucd January 23, 2006 shall remain in [ull force and effect; and,

Any appeal of this decision shall be made within thirly days of the date of this Order.

W \J "“ﬂ/u,md)ﬁfu/ - E
JOIN V. MURPHY :
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER |

FOR BALTIMORIE COUNTY

wrivER REGEIVED FUE #iunis
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JAMES T SMITH, JR. February 8, 2006 WILLIAM J. WISEMAN I11

County Ivecutive Zoning Commissioher

Tammy L. Sennett
65 Wise Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21222

Re: Order on Motion for Reconsideration
Case No. (6-239-A
Property: 89 Wise Avenue

Dear Ms. Sennett;

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The Pmlesl;int’s
Motion for Reconsideration has been denied in accordance with the enclosed Order.,

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable 1o any party, please be advised that; any
parly may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Deparlmem of
Permits & Development Management. If you require additional information concerning ﬁhng an

appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.
!

Very truly yours,

PN DV W/Q/“ﬂ

John V. Murphy
Depuly Zoning Commissioner

JTVM:dlw

¢: Glenn Edward Boyd, 89 Wise Avenue, Baltimore, Maryland 21222

Code Enforcement
People’s Counsel; Case File

County Courts Butldiug | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 212[}4 | Phonc 410-887-3868 | I'ux 410-887- 34(’18
" www.baltimorecountyonline.irfo (
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Commissioner Murphy

Couuty Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue, Room 403
Towson, Maryand 21204

Re:  Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No.: 06-239-A

Property: 89 Wise Avenue

Dear Commissioner Murphy:

Enclosed please find an Addendum to Motion to Reconsider in connection with the above |

matter.
Very truly yours,
5 v —Qj
O . &{\C/k/}ﬂ,
Tammy 1.. Sennett

ce! Peter Zimmerman
Glenn Boyd



ADDENDUM TO MOTION TO RECONSIDER

Commissioner Murphy:

1. Mr. Boyd stated during his testimony that there was a 20 foot high garage across
the street from his property.

This is false. In front of Mr. Boy's property, which lis on the Wise Ave. service road,
there is a 5 lane road (one of the main road of Dundalk), Wise Avenue, which
separales the Inverness Community from the Bear Creek Community; and there is o
[arge plot of land with nothing on it before the community of row homes begin. I took
the time this morning to look across the street to see this 20 foot garage. Could not

Jfind the 20 foot high garage.

2. Mr. Boyd stated during his testimony that there was a garage in the yard adjacent
to the rear of his property. This would be the property owned by Ms, Donna
Schroeder who signed a letler stating that she was opposed to the variance, which

was submitted as an exhibit.
This is false. This property does not contain a garage. It contains a shed.
Sincerely,

Tammy Sennett
January 27, 2000

—_——— -
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FAX: 410-887-3468

TQ: COMMISSIONER MURPHY

FROM: Tammy Sennett

RE: Case No.: 06-239 (89 Wise Avenue)

DATE: danuary 26, 2006
PAGES: This fax contains 3 pages (not including the covar page)

FEri o el eyl el N ey ey L T B

This document is being sent by fax and first class mail,

**Should there be a problem with the fransmisslon of this fax, please call me at
410-481-7373 (before 3:00pm). | will not be at this location again until Monday

or
Tuesday of next week. My home number is 410-282-5450, where you may leave

a message.

Thank you.



TAMMY L. SENNETT

65 Wise Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21222 JAN £ 1 2008
January 26, 2006 1Ty |
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VIA TELEFAX & FIRST CLASS MAIL

Commissioner Murphy

County Courts Building

401 Bosley Avenue, Room 405

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance |
Case No.: 06-239-A !
Property: 89 Wise Avenue

Dear Commissioner Murphy:
Enclosed please find a Motion for Reconsideration in connection with the above matter.
Very truly yours, i
Wy o, WWQ
mmy L Sennett

cc. Peter Zimmerman, Esq.
Glenn Boyd




OTION FOR RECONSIDERATION J

Re: Case No.: 06-239 (89 Wise Avenue)

Dear Commissioner Murphy:

|
| would like you to reconsider your decision regarding the above matter. | do not feel
your decision represents the Zoning Regulations, evidence or the testimony presented
to you during the hearing on January 18, 2006. It seems that you disregarded the
Zoning Regulations and the community’s wishes,

It is impossible to understand how you could come to your decision. Before the
testimony was heard, you gave a speeéch regarding accessory structures like this being
built and how it can create a hardship for the community, as present and/or new
homeowners will try to use the property for living space and/or apartments. Why do you
state those facts, if you don’t intend to incorporate them in making your decision. You
have given the Petitioner permission, as a very recent homeowner, to change the |
character and zoning regulations of our community. Your decision creates a precedent
that will allow new homeowners, that buy into our community, to change it. (Will you
grant homeowners of this community the variance to have a 20 foot high fence on the |
property line to block out the view of a 20 foot high accessory structure that you grant?)
We live in this community for what it represents, not for what it can be changed intfo.
The Petitioner purchased the property in August and requested the vanance in !
September. He moved into the community purchasing a house that he knew was too .
small and knowing that he would ask for the variance immediately.

My case was presented with actual Zoning Regulations and testimony regarding the
Petitioner’s intended use of the additional five feet. You were given precise Zoning
Regulation material indicating the legai regulations for the accessory structure; 104
signafures opposing the variance (I can get more); a letter from the homeowner i
behind/adjacent to the Petitioner opposing the variance; and oral testimony from threei
homeowners representing the community, who have lived in the community most of |
their lives.

Mrs. Finiff, Mrs, Kurant and myself did not prepare and attend this hearing because we
had nothing better to do. We felt strongly (as well as the neighbors who sighed the .
petition) about the opposition to this variance. We came to represent the wishes of th@
community, some of them having lived in this community for a long time, unlike the
Petitioner. | have a husband and children, but | took the time to speak with the |
community and get the signatures. | have spent a lot of personal time away from my
family regarding this matter. | have had iong conversations with all of the homeowners
who signed the petition, made numerous telephone calis, researched the Zoning
Regulations and drove to Towson.



| testified that the Petitioner, during a conversation with me which you requested | do,
repeatedly referred to the space above the garage as a “room” where he could put
furniture, ping pong table, etc. In fact, the Petitioner advised that if he did not get his
variance, he would use the garage as his “room” instead of parking vehicles in it. (Thrs
clearly is against the Zoning Regulatluns as you may not build an accessory structure
for a living area. The Petitioner’s variance request clearly states that he wants the ,
additional footage above the accessory structure for an additiona! “living area.” This is:
not allowed accordingly 10 the Zoning Regulations. An accessory structure, res.-;ldential
garage, is to be used as a place to store motor vehicles, which is also indicated in the | |

Zoning Regulations.

| realize in certain matters no one knows what the decision will be. In this case
however, due to the testimony and Zoning Regulations, the community felt, as | felt,
that it was a clear case that the Zoning Regulations should be upheld and not ignored.,
In fact, by your decision, you have taken away “my” rights as a homeowner in this
communhity to have the county uphold the Zoning Regulations. Knowing what the |
Zoning Regulations are, | felt safe knowing that variances like this one would be denied.
To be more blunt, Commissioner Murphy, if the Zoning Regulations are ignored, why |
bother to have them at all. In fact, why not get rid of the Commissioners and just have
the Zoning Department just grant all the variances upon request. Better yet, why not
just let anyone do whatever they want to do, no matter how if affects any other
homeowners. As you can hear, 'm angry. In fact, the few homeowners that ) have
talked with regarding your decision were honestly shocked and angry. |

|
You made one restriction on your decision. You said no heat. Do you honestly think |
that will stop the Petitioner from having his living area/room. All he needs to do is use a

space heater. | use a space heater in my living room to help with my heating bills.

Commissioner Murphy, as you were making your decision, did you stop to think what |
you would do if you lived in this community. You have the power to make a decision .
regarding a community that you do not reside in. Would you have made the same
decision if the Petitioner lived behind you. | believe that the wighes of the homeowners,
who actually live in the neighborhood, should have had a bearing on your decision,
since the homeowners are the community. | know everything that I'm writing seems
harsh, but this is very personal for the community and myself. it's not personal for you!

You don't live in our community.

| realize 1 have the right to file an appeal, but unfortunately | can't afford it. That is why |
am sending you this Motion for Reconsideration. My weekly budget does not allow for
the expense of an appeal and | can't take money out of my savings account to pay for|
it. (I've been taking money out of my savings to pay for heating bills, my child's braces,
etc.). Most of the community is having the same type of monetary hardships. | think
the fee for an appeal is outrageous. It seems to me that if the Petitioner only had to |
pay $65.00 to request a variance against the Zoning Regulations, the cost shouid be
the same to request an appeal. We are working class people that are trying to make .

ends meet. We don't make the big bucks. |




Commissioner Murphy, | do realize that you have the power to decide whatever and .
however you want, which you did. 1 also realize that this is not personal for you, like it is
for the community and myself. | do, however, ask that you please, agam review the
evidence and testimony that we provided during the hearing, and to review this Mo’uon

to Reconsider.

The community and myself ask that you reconsider your decision and deny the
Petitioner’s variance.

Thank you for your time in this matter. a

Sincerely,

Tammy Sennett ’““"’S\Q
January 26, 2006 mww"”% j

o -OLp
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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
S/Side of Wise Ave., 160° w

of Delmar Avenue *  DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
12th Election District |
71th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY |
(89 Wise Avenue) * CASE NO. 06-239-A
Glenn Edward Boyd *
Petitioner

% % ok % % ok ok ok ok ¥ sk ok sk & k% j

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zonming Commissioner as a Petition {for
Administrative Variance [(iled by the legal owner of the subject properly, Glenn Edward Bf}:yd*
The variance request is for property located at 89 Wise Avenue in the Dundalk area of Baltimore
County. The variance request is from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zmﬁng
Regulations (B.C.Z.R), to permil a garage with a height of 20 ft. in lieu of the permitted 15 .
The subject property and requested relief are more particulatly described on Petitioners’ Exh;ibit
No. 1. The property was posted with a notice of the requested variance on November 13, 20035.

This Commission received a letter from Tammy Sennetl dated November 26, 2()05
expressing concerns as 10 why this variance should not be granted. The Petitioner was 1‘10ti[f=ied
of this letler and the matter set in for public hearing on January 18, 2006. Notice to the publi(%: of
the public hearing was given by publication in the Jeflersonian Newspaper on January 3, 2606

and by reposting of the propetty on January 2, 2006.

Zoning Advisory Committee

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this c;ase

and contain the following highlights: A ZAC commenl was received from the Office of

Planning dated November 14, 2005, a copy attached hereto and made a part hereof.
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Interested Persons

Appearing in support of the requested relief was Glenn Boyd, Petitioner. Tammy Sennei,

Linda Finiff and Nancy Kurant appeared in opposition 1o the request.

Applicable Law
Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances,

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Countly and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hercby given the power to granl variances from height and atea
regulations, from off-street parking rcgulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No inctease in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in stricl hatmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such mannet as o grant reliel’ without injury 1o
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a vartance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any otder by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.” |

Preliminary Matter ;

The Petitioner argued that the letter of protest from Ms. Sennelt was not received within the
15 days specified in the Code and therefore should not be considered. He noled that the dated
stamp on the letter applied by the Zoning Office indicated that lelter was received on Nnvem?)er

29, 2005 whereas the 15 days protest period would have expired on November 28, 2005. iln

response, Ms. Sennett indicated that she faxed the letter to the Zoning Office on November 28,

2005. She sent a hard copy by mail, which apparenily did not atrive until November 29, 2005{

Testimony and Evidence |

Mr. Boyd indicated that he would like 1o build a 24 x 24-foot garage on his property. %ee
Petitioner’s Exhibit 1 for footprint and Exhibit 2 for first and second floor layout. The first ﬂi;obr

of the garage would be used to store his vehicles out of the weather. The second floor would

2 |




contain a room, which is the subject of this controversy. The Petitioner testified that he and his

[amily are avid camping and hunting enthusiasts. As such, he needs room 10 slore his camping

and hunting equipment and supplies. He indicated that he did not have sufficient room in his

home to store this material and so proposes to store them on the second floor of the new garage.

He noted that this kind of material has to be spread out 10 be useful. In addition, he would aiso

like to put up a ping pong table for himself and children in that second floor room which will%be
large enough to sland up in. He noted that there is a similar garage across the street {from i}is
house. He believed that the garage would be a good addition 10 his home and neighborhoéjd.
Ms. Kurant indicated that the homes in this area were built in the 1940°s,

Ms. Sennelt indicated that she has lived in the neighborhood for the past 30 years dnd
operates as a watchdog against the many problems in this neighborhood among which she lis*iled
untagged vehicles, additional dwellings on the same property, etc. She is very much opposeci o
this variance request because she believes the Petitioner intends to usc the second floor room ;ﬂ'}r
additional living space. She first cites the Petition filed in this case which indicates same, h1s
testimony that he will install a ping pong table, and his statement to her that he intends to hﬂ—;we
electricity and heat on the second floor, This would be a very bad precedent for i.he
neighborhood which would encourage residents to have second residences and renters {)*%ver
garages on these very tiny 50 x 100 foot lots. She believes that he can build a family room in ithe
basement of his home to provide the living space he needs. Finally, she noted that the Peliﬁ{)ilel*
bought the property in August and so should have known the property was oo small for %his

family and hobbies. She presented a petition (Exhibit 8) with 104 signatures collected in the

neighborhood opposing the variance requests and a letter of protest (Exhibit 7) [rom the

neighbors 1o the rear of the Petitioner’s property who would be most affected by the proposed
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garage. She opined that the additional height of the garage would reduce light and air in the

immediate area.

In response, the Petitioner denied that he intends to use the second floor room as livéing
space. The room is only in the peak of the roof and so not very large. He plans no kitcheni or
bathroom facilities. He read the restrictions suggested by the Planning Office regarding not
converting the structure to a dwelling or any commercial purpose with which he agrees. He
noted that the neighbors behind his home who sent the letter ol protest have a garage oppo%ite
where he would erect his garage and so cannot be adversely affected by the proposal. Finailly?
he indicated that he bought the property with the intent to build a garage. I

Ms, Kurant and Ms. Finiff expressed concern that the Petitioner would rent out the secénd

|
floor room which they opposed. They opined that living space does not belong in a garage.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

Preliminary Matter

The Petitioner argued that the letter of protest from Ms. Sennett was not received within ;ﬂle
15 days specified in the Code and therefore should not be considered. He noted that the da.fted
stamp on the letier applied by the Zoning Office indicated that letter was received on Nc}vemiber
29, 2005 whereas the 15 days protest period would have expired on November 28, 2005. In
response, Ms. Sennett indicated that she [axed the letter to the Zoning Office on November 28,

2005. She sent a hard copy by mail, which apparently did not arrive until November 29, 2005?.
I have no reason 10 doubt Ms. Sennett’s contention that she faxed a copy of the letter of

protest to this Commission on November 28, 2005 which was the last day for such notice.

Therefore, 1 [ind that the letter of protest was timely filed.




7 il

%
i

Pl R sV ook WS-

-

Metits Case

According to Petitioner’s Exhibit 2, the Petitioner is proposing to build a standard 24 x 24

foot garage with a pitched roof manufactured by the Conestoga Building Company. The SGG(?JI‘ld

floor room would be approximately 10 feet wide by 24 fect long. The room height would be
over 7 feet tall in the center but would quickly slope down to approximately 4 f(eet. f he
Conestoga Company surely does not regard this room as living space but rather it is intended for
storage. While one can certainly stand up in this room, I do not see how the Petitioner could
play ping pong in this room without having a player strike his head against the sloping roof m,jists
in going for a shot 1o the side of the table.

However, the protestants are concerned that in spite of assurances to the contrary, the
Petitioner will convert the second floor room to living space either for his family or rent ouJ:[ to
tenants. While I am sure these are reasonable concerns given the protestant’s experience in %the

neighborhood with other owners and tenants, I have no evidence that the Pelitioner is among

those uncaring owners or tenants. All I have is the protestant’s concerns that such might

happen. |

It seems to me that the Petitioner has some very good reasons for wanting the extra storage
in the second floor room given his camping and hunting hobbies. On the other hand, 1 do not
want the second room to become living space. The Petitioner has agreed that there will not be a

kitchen, bathroom, etc. in the garage. However, so as not to tempt the Pelitioner, I will 4130
réquire that no heat be installed in the building. Obviously, the Petitioner will need electricit;f in
the first floor to use the space as a garage and in the second floor to [ind his equipment.

In regard to the variance request, I find special circumstances or conditions exist that are

peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance request. The homes are b?ufilt

in the Inverness Annex No. 1 Subdivision which all agree were laid oul in the 1940’s. T:Lhis



subdivision occurred much before the DR 5.5 regulations were imposed on this property. As

such, 1 find the properly unique in a zoning sense.

| also find that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County would
resull in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. The Petitioner has the bona fide needgto
store his camping and hunting equipment and supplies which he apparently cannot store in his
small home. Residential densitly is not an issue in this matter.

Finally, I find that with certain conditions the requested variance can be granted in striict
harmony with the spirit and intent of said regulations, and in such manner as to grant rellief

without injury to the public health, safety and general welfare.  Those conditions inchide

complying with the Office of Planning comments and also having no heat on the second ﬂf.::hor'E of

the garage.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Balumore County
|
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the

requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimgﬁre

County, thiSffl?) day of January, 2006, that a variance [rom Section 400.3 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R), to permit a garage with a height of 20 {t. n lieu of the
permitted 15 {t., be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restricti;_::ms

which is a condition precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply [or their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners ate heteby made aware that proceeding at this time 1s
at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petilioners would' be

required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its ﬁrlginal
condition. :
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2. The Petitioners must be in compliance with the ZAC comments submitied by the Office
of Planning dated December 30, 2005 as follows: The Petitionets or subsequent
owners shall not convert the subject accessory struciure into a dwelling unit or ,
aparlment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living area, kilchen or
bathroom facilities. The accessory structure shall not be used for commetrcial purposes.
A copy of the ZAC comment is attached hetelo and made a part hereof.

3. The garage shall have no heat.

4. When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

|

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.
JOHNA, MURPHY B
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
JVM:dlw
. .'
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BALTIMORE COUNTY i

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, IR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN I1J

T u 4 ]
County Executive Zoning Commissioner
i

January 23, 2006

Glenn Edward Boyd
89 Wise Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21222

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance

Case No. 06-239-A
Property: 89 Wise Avenue

Dear Mr. Boyd:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition :
for Administrative Variance has been granted with restrictions in accordance with the

enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any patty, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. '

Very truly yours,

John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

for Baltimore County

JVM.dlw
Enclosure
c: Tammy Sennett, 65 Wise Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21222 |
Linda Finiff, 31 Mavista Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21222 |
Nancy Kurant, 33 Mavista Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21222

|
People’s Counselzase File |

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 4 10-88’?—3463
www.baltitnorecountyonline.info i



Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

. | .
James T, Smith, Jr., County lixeculive

Suite 405, County Courts Building
William J. Wiseman Il , Zoning Commissioner

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 = Fax: 410-887-3468
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Glenn Edward Boyd
89 Wise Avenue
Baltimore, Matryland 21222

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 06-239-A |
Properly: 89 Wise Avenue {

Dear Mr. Boyd:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The pefition |
for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order. "

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any patty, please be advised that
any parly may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Otder to the
Depariment of Permils and Development Management. 1f you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please [eel [tee to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
‘}5,(2\/\& \D - “{)'\fu,:../u&zgwk

John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commisstoner

for Baltitmore County

JTVM:dlw
Enclosure

c: People’s Counsel; Code Enforcement; Case File |

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info |
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at E’Cf’ \Aji Se& ﬁ Ve |
which is presently zoned D 5. S

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The underaghed legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)
y 400, 3 Y FC2R . To peemi

A GHAGe - -
‘ Luf‘nv& ) HEZ'«SA:T*‘ d"p 2.6 -1 N [t oF TﬂE;

PfﬁzmiTTgb 257{2%

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated onithe back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulatmns and restrictions of Baltimore County adnpted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

lWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penallies of
perjury, that l/we are the legal nwner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

)
I
I

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): !
> [ C /2777 z - (’,.r/ﬁfﬁﬁf*"' / /éé-‘ /
Name - Type or Print Name - /‘[ or Print
- ,_./ /C:éi‘%ﬂ-m / // ) g
Signature Slgnatﬁre /’7
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
City State Zip Code Signature
.y &) , _ . ’
Attorney For Petitioner: & /7 Wor e f‘ﬁ" - GYO o DG FRET
Address Telephone No.
Name - Type or Print | City State — Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted.:
signature g
) r A -
-~ Gompan Name |
i Telephone No. Address Te|elph0ne ND.
i
1 State Zip Code City State ~Zip Code
E
) .

| Hearing having been formatly demanded and/or fuuncl to be required it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltlmnre County,
i day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertlsegl as required by the zoning

i9fhs of Baltimore County and that the property be repc}sted

I Zoning dnmmlssinner of Baltimore Count E
 NO. 06-3.3‘7-/4 Reviowed BywdCAM___ Date M

? V 1/25/01 Estimated Posting Date
‘5!
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lll-ﬁ pl' *rv

y

Eatnal
Ll Wt

—

o HJEN H




s
Afﬁd aVit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: - That the information herein given is within the personal knowiedge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the|Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at Ad:é) 7 o, 02 /v (-
i rass
ﬂﬁo&y /7%/ R 222

i ity | “State T Zip Gode

That basfed upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance: at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficuity):

° éid%ﬁg house. has a. anll liv:ﬁ—wﬁ oo

.- wWould ke Jrz:> crc:g:nLei QA recrectiong] hp.}% arace. {on ny 1%‘”:"\{ |
o Oh @?EE,’:“ WKLA% 1S Jim]"‘&d*

"'* HOL  Hhvree \censed dﬁiva*s lii/linﬂ at s Y‘ﬁ&idenae,

i-ﬂ Oon P’VIUJ‘H'):DIS ‘td&n%ﬁ V&J’\ldES

I

That the! Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

L T

Signhatufe | Signature

| C
6) /fé}/? M é%wq /OZ;/ | |
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:
t

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this,ﬁ % day of OS¢ ¢ R nbdy ol 2005 before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Marqund, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

| /
MARVLaa/ B, 58 @J &/Enr._w /&ﬁq@ _ _
the Affight(s) herein, personally known or satisfactotily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

wﬁ«‘j 0(/? (,!_Zd A A/u/'.}’/ .

Notary Public

.[

REV m/é;tﬁ&% g{*
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ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 89 Wise Ave.

Beginning at a point on the South side of
Wise Ave*ide at the distance of 160ft.
West of the nearest improved intersecting
street Delmar Ave.

*Being Lot # 24, Block ---, Sect # -- In
the subdivision of Inverness (Annex) as
recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #
13, Folio # 27, containing 5000 sq ft.. Also
known as 89 Wise Ave. an located in the

12" Election District, 7" Councilmanic
District.




}

NOTICE OF ZONING
HEARING

The thng Commissionss
of Baltimore Cousnty, by au-
thority of the Zoning Act
and Regulatlons of Baitr-
mare County wili hold a
publlc hearlng In Towson,
Maryland on the property
identifieti herain as follows.

Case: #06-239-A
89 Wise Avenus
S/wvest slde of Wise Ave-
nue, 160 fest west of
Deltmar Avanug
12th Election District
7tli Councilmanic District
Legal Qwner(s):

Glenn Edward Boyd

| varianee; to permit a pa-

rage with a height of 20
ieat in lieu of the permitted

15 foat,

Hearing: Wednesday, Jan-
uary 18, 2006 at 8:00 a.m.
in Room 407, County
Cousts  Bullding, 401
Bosloy Avenuk, Towson
21204.

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, 10l
Zoning Commissionar for
Baltimare County
NOTES: (1) Hearings are
Handicapped  Accessinle;
for special accommoda:
tions Please Contact the
Zoning Gommissloner's Of-
fice at (410) 887-4336.
(2) For information con-
cernlng the Fle andfor
Hearing, Contact the Zon-
ing Revlew Oifice at {410)
§87-3341,
JT/1/621 Jan 3 79715

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

el mdb

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement uiras published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore dﬁounty, Md.,

once in each of successive weeks, the first publication appearing

cn_LB,{ 20.0b,

w The Jeffersonian .
1 Arbutus Times
) Catonsville Times |
L Towson Times i
L1 Owings Mills Times

d NE Booster/Reporter :
- North County News ‘

 Jib g ——

 EGAL ADVERTISING
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FROM @ S8G BOH BLACK FAX NO. @ 418 282 7940 ‘ Jan. 19 2086 12:123AM P1

~~. CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE} Case No.: MMW“
Petitioner/Developes: (laGdds

Date of Hearing/Clostugs /7 Z 5’ -3

' Battimore County Department of
Permits and Development Manapeaent
Connty Office Bullding, Rooin 111

111 West Chesnpealie Avene

Towson, Marylind 21204

ATTN: Krinten Mtlﬁm {(410) AW)-2394}
i
Eudics and Gﬁnﬂemw

This letter ix tﬂcmtlry mﬂmrm wnlﬁe&nfparjm that the mry ﬂign{s‘} mqm-ml hthwm
posted conspicaously on the property kocated at:

M____.ﬂég@iéﬁ_@d,mw

LA

1
S bl e o Bl -1 | L

.

mﬁma}mpumdm [ f3- OF

~ (Montly, Day, Yonr)
g . ) Sincerety, "

F -i

H’ - /ﬁ’ C?§
{Sienatare of Sign Poster) (Batb)

SSG Robert Wack |
(Print Name) o
1508 Lostie Rond f

1 1
M T ey T
1 F
. |

(Address)

RFrEnTIOon  ~ 42 ESBE

hml'ﬂf-‘i"ﬂ“‘l

Daadall, Maryiand 21222
(City, Sinte; Zip Code)

’ @ioy2s1oa

3 Number)

-
b
-
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No.: (Yo 2,,‘32“ ﬂ —
Petitioner/Developer: é IR Y o

:-HMJ S fom sl S—— Tl - ey

Date of Hearing/Closing: / /“: 28 - ‘j 5

o

Baitimore County Department of
Permits and Developmont Managerent
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

‘Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTN: Kristen Matthews {(410) 587-3394}

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letfer is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required hy law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at; _ ]

e &7 _wlSE N

L P L L _—y
ol y wiflslubghlt Py b T alfiullF

, e n s
' The sign(s) were posted on Y 4 - 13 O~ — - —

~ (Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

ﬁ_aﬁ-wf’ Ll - 1505

(Signatare of Sign Poster) 1(D:«:ite)

SSG Robert Black
(Print Name) T
1508 Lestlic Road
B (Address)
Dundalk, Maryland 21222

s mbfrl= N Sl - el e

(City, State, Zip Code)

0y

!#J-IIII Ii" .I.':|.\..I|.:rlI .Il |

(410) 282-7240
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by postmg a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both |at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This adverusmg E
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.
|

For Newspaper Advertising:
ltem Number or Case Number: Z % Cf

Petitioner; &Lﬁ MJQ B ‘1:3\4‘_D | :
Address or Location: §% Wise Aye. éﬁ Lp. ‘_ﬂ/)%/* YA

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: >

Address: ] 3
— "

Telephone Number: (O — 2’?5"" 32 T8

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ




RTMENT OF PERMITS AND DE\QOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

BALTIMORE COUNTY D

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 06-| 7 73 ?" -A Address 8?‘6(./ IE.E? /4\/ L -

Contact Person: 3 = Phone Number: 410-3287-3391

Planner, Flease Print Your Name

Filing Date: z l* l o, S Posting Date: H >, 5 H< Closing Date: | [ Zé{)SﬂJ

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. |

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
Is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
date. ?

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even If there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief, (b) deny the requested relief: or (¢)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a publichearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
phoste#, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

h‘-‘_“-.—_ﬂ-“---- ™ -

Eetiﬁbner: This Pa|:t of thé Fm:;'n lsfor the-Sign Eo;.te}' Onl;‘“
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT
Case Number 06-‘-'2.5‘37 -A Address 6) C{ W [SE /4\/_6’_ -

|
|
|
%

Petitioner's Name __ (¥ N, B ()\19 , Telephone /0~ 2 5)‘5?‘“ 3298
Posting Date: “ VA O S Closing Date: /)~ 25 S S , _

. . PEINCE ) P 3
Wording for Sign: _To Permit A GArse Wit 4 b ﬁﬁe@rﬁ o

2047, .V, Z-(é_u.g_ ot The A TH=n (& FF

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENTﬂQf_PERMITgﬂND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

— — e



December 16, 2005

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regullations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-239-A
89 Wise Avenue
S/west side of Wise Avenue, 160 feet west of Delmar Avenue

12" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Glenn Edward Boyd

Variance to permi;[ a garage with a height of 20 feet in lieu of the permitted 15 feet.

Hearing: Wednesday, January 18, 2006 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Buﬂdmg
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

Timothy Kotroco
Director .'

TK:kim

C: Glenn Edward Boyd, 89 Wise Avenue, Baltimore 21222
Tammy Sennett, 65 Wise Avenue, Baltimore 21222

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, JANUARY 3, 2006
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTAQT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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&

Department of Permits an’

Development Management Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr, County Execulive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Tel: 410-887-3353 « Fax: 410-887-5708

December 16, 2005

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Reguiations
of Baltimore County, will hoid a pubilic hearlng |n Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-239-A

89 Wise Avenue

S/west side of Wise Avenue, 160 feet west of Delmar Avenue
12" Election District — 71" Counciimanic District "

Legal Owner. Glenn Edward Boyd |

Variance to permit a garage with a height of 20 feet in lieu of the permitted 15 feet.

Hearing: Wednesday, January 18, 2006 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Bundmg
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

AN Bdioeo

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klm

C: Glenn Edward Boyd, 89 Wise Avenue, Baltimore 21222
Tammy Sennett, 65 Wise Avenue, Baltimore 21222

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, JANUARY 3, 2006
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386. ,
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CON AC
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. |

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Priniecd on Rocycled Paper
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
| uesday, January 3, 2006 lssue - Jeffersonian

Piease forward billing to:.
~ Deborah Kendall-Sipple 410-887-3353
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

Thé Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-239-A

89 Wise Avenue

S/west side of Wise Avenue, 160 feet west of Delmar Avenue
12" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District

lLegal Owner. Glenn Edward Boyd

Variance to permit a garage with a height of 20 feet in lieu of the permitted 15 feet.

Hearlng Wednesday, January 18, 2006 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
| 401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN 1
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

|
NOETES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
‘ ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at fj} V4 (A, 5 e //\7-"@"’
which is presently zoned DR 5.4

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undermgned legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) <y 2 -
T )

G;ﬁ}izﬂ."y{,r: WM‘H S NS X l‘jL\"'(“ Q- z__g-f’f“ !h;x) L_JEE“:x..\ a"\‘ ’T’;L\rg“

'

PEvr vrey /5 FF.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the hack
of this petition form. |

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulatmns and restrictions of Baltimore County adnpted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

Cy—égﬁ. Pl d Co'()ég/ﬁ ;// / (’7}/())

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print f/ f,:, /
P .-'"f-r i%

Signature Sighature
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print ;
City State Zip Cade Signature ,?
Attorney For Petitioner: 2)7 P (hse e 402853293
Address Telephone No.
L _),e:;) / /%:’/ AL A-
Name - Type or Print City State | Zip Code

Representative to bhe Contacted:

Signature q :
Y AN A N f

Company Name
TN B | .'
fﬁddres Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
i J | ;
e ity { t’- State Zip Code City State - Zip Code

-
-HH_

!‘. ——-—-

Ik Ilc Jearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be reqmred it is ordered by the Znnmg Commissioner of Balimbre Cnunty

‘Llhls Hay of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
fﬁ ul tic nf Baltimore County and fat the property be reposted.
> /
‘u ' oAl _ |
a { ] Zoning Commissionar of Baltimore County :
|
fC *l . il NO. Reviewed By Date L
§R§ 10§25/01 Estimated Posting Date _
5 &
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Af ﬁd aVit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: | That the information herein given is within the personal knowled%e of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. \

That the| Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at e 5 2 Celrse /4 S E
| ress
0 L7 /ﬁﬁ/ 2 S RAAAR
City < / Stata o Zip Cade

That bééed upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Varianca; at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

o Exf;eh»@ houge. o o amall liwhg OO
- Wculd hlkf_, 10O CIEG_‘l‘E. QL r'EQrec:::limaJ Iim,'qﬁ QraCe. Q, Py @w;d\{_

o ON SITEQ-'}‘ Pa.r‘klrta 1 Qmﬁéd :
4 Have, “heee liceraed: dress “\/tnﬂ at+ s residence.
- Own multiple. licenged VehicleS

That thef Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Afflant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

f

gnatire | /D/K% )/9/ Signature

é/é— 27 foéwv

Name - Type or Print - Name - Type or Print

_——----'-———--—-——-l—----i--!-i---u-n-|-|-..--ulh-—;-l—.-d-——-—-———l———r————-———-ul—ﬂ-hi--l-i-ll-t—|—1-|-i.—-l-H-l-lI-Il—li-luh--l-—--l-----l—l'-ﬂ———H*————-ﬂ—h—i

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

I
| HEREgY CERTIFY, this 0297"4 day of ée,;pf@méﬁﬁ LY Y . before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, In and for the County aforesald, pérsonally appeared

>
ﬁﬂg&wa, LA @v %j;iu__u g1
the Affian{(s) herein] personally known or satisfactorily identified to (@ as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

Y AN
@gb @@Q;\ No?gpy"gubéf L Q ALt

|
|
|
'I

/

NOTARY My Commission Expires % i "
PUBLIC

REV 10/25/01 %



Department of Permits ‘

Development Management Baltimore County

James T Smith, Jr, County Fxeculive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
County Office Bulding
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Matyland 21204

November 28, 2005

Glenn Edward Boyd |
89 Wise Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21222 |

Dear Mr. Boyd
RE: Case Number: 06-239-A, 89 Wise Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on November 1, 2005,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all -
parties {zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments

will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate 10 contact

the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w, G2

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C: People’'s Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info ;

Prinled on Racycled Paper |
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: T'imothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 14, 2005
Department of Permits and @m} e o e |
Development Management PN N L'" :)
FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111 NOV 1 5 9
Director, Office of Planning ' o <05
SUBJECT: 6-239 — Administrative Variance ? fﬁ;ﬁ; Ef t R e W"';’ﬁ
lﬁ?u ,-.(;,I{ EEE;,J‘{

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petﬂ:mner s request o permit an accessory structure

(garage) with a height of 20 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 15 feet provided the following
conditions are met:

t. The petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure mtd

a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living
area, kitchen or bathroom facilities.

2. The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Amy Mantay at 410

887-3480. |
Prepared by: @—L %‘
Section Chief: %{% (m
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Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor Drivetto xtel Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michael S. Steele, Lt. Governor Nell J, Pedersen, Administrator
Administration

Maryland Department of Transportation

Ms. Kristen Matthews

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear., Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affecicd by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410~545-—-|
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein@sha.state.md.us). |

Very truly yours,

7. /) 4 JL

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Lngineering Access Permits IDivision

My teicphone number/toll-free number is
Muryland Relay Service for Impaired [learing or Speech: 1.800,735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone 410.545.0300 « www.marylandroads.com



o0

naltimo re Count;y

Fire Department

James T Swuth, Jr, County Execlitive

700 East joppa Road
John J. Holuman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 November 9, 2005

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners

Digtribution Meeting of: October 31, 2005

Item No.: 219, 220, T 222, 223, 224, 225, 226, 227, 228, 229, 233, 234,
235, 236, 237, 238/[ 239,)241 and 242

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required 'to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Acting Lieutenant Don W, Muddiman
Fire Marshal’s Office
410-887-4880

MS-1102F

cc: File ,

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%’é’) Printed on Recyclad Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 16, 2005
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis A, Kennedy/,ogl;ervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For November 7, 2005
[tem Nos. 223, 224, 225, 227, 228, _33,
234, 235, 236, 238,@39,)

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning

items, and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw
ce: File
LZAC-NO COMMENTS-11162005.doc

_..,____




Zoning Commissioner ‘ Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr, County Ex:ecutfve
William J. Wiseman Ill , Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

December 1, 2005

Glenn Edward Boyd
89 Wise Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21222

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance

Case No, (6-239-A
Property: 89 Wise Avenue

Dear Mr. Boyd:

Your request for Administrative Variance has been given to me for review. First, I am
forwarding a letter of concern from Ms. Sennett, which we received on November 29, 2005.
Ordinarily I would simply set this matter in for public hearing given Ms. Sennett’s letter.
However, Ive received the attached comment from the Office of Planning, which ordinarily I :
incorporate into my Order for accessory buildings greater than 15 feet. You will note that the
accessory building is not to be used as a residence. One of the reasons you give in support of
your request 1s that you need more living space. I was not sure what use you plan for the

garage beyond parking vehicles.

I am writing today to ask if you and Ms. Sennett, by copy of this letter, would let me
know if I should schedule a public hearing on this request, if you can clarify your request
and/or if you and Ms. Sennett can agree on your request.

Please let me know your thoughts in writing at your convenience. Please send the
other person a copy of any correspondence you send to me.

Very truly yours,

AN fﬂwﬂw“‘:)
John' V. Murphy

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore Countly

JVM:dIw
Enclosure

c: Ms. Tammy Sennett, 65 Wise Avenue, Dundalk, MD 21222

-~ Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%{9 Printed on Racycled Papar



Department of Permits m.
Development Management

Baltimore County

James T Switth, Jr, Cownty yecuttve
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

[evelopment Processing
County Ottice Bullding
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

December 16, 2005

Glenn Edward Boyd
83 Wise Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21222

Dear Mr. Boyd: .
RE: Demand for Public Hearing, Administrative Variance, Case Number: 06-239-A.

This letter is to inform you that after review of this particular case, the (;iep',utyu
zohing commissioner has requested that this case be scheduled for a public hearing.

The hearing has been scheduled, and the notice of public hearing indicating the
date, time and location of the hearing is attached. This notice will also contain the date
that the sign must be reposted with the hearing information, which will be done by this
office.

The property must be advertised with the hearing date, time and location. This
notification will be published in the Jeffersonian and the billing will be handled by this
office through Patuxent Publishing for this at no charge to you.

If you need any further explanation or additional information, please feel free to
contact Joe Merrey at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours, |
t fa A 4 @ {Tﬁ"

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCR:kIm
C: Tammy Sennett, 65 Wise Avenue, Baltimore 21222

h Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimﬂrccountynnlinc.iuﬁ}
{AY
QJC9 Prninted on Aecycled Paperc
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28/11 2005 0933 FAX ﬂ16481%

LAWOFFLLISAELLIS .

To: Zoning Commussioner 11-.26-05
Re: 06239-A

I’m sorty that this fax comes on the last day, but I have been sick for over a week, I would like
you to take in consideratioh the following information. :

I live at 65 Wise Avenue, and | amn concermed about this request for a variance. Regulations are
put in effect for a putpose and if anyone can get a variance and change the regulations, what good
are they.

| know that many of the houses surrounding said residence, there are elderly people who
probably do not understand that they have a say in this matter, that there is even a way to try and
stop it and they probably do not have the $50.00 1o request a hearing.

If this residence is allowed to build an additional & feet above the allowed amount, this would set
a precedent for other residents to do the same. If the garage is built with the additional 5 feet, .
then if the building is not kept up and becomes an eye sore, then the neighbors have to look at
this eye sore an additional 5 feet, (I'm sure the swrrounding neighbors would not be allowed to
build a 20 foot fence on the property line so that they would not have to look at it.

Rules are there for a reason. Who 1% to say that this resident will even stay in this home, Why .
does he need the additiomal 5 feet? Is he going to run some kind of business out of the garage
that is not permitted.

If T had not been sick, I could have had the time to go around the community and get many
signatures that are opposed to letting this variance happen. Ialso have family members snd close
friends in the comirnunity that would strongly oppose this vanance.

Please take this information under advisement. Regulations are there to protect all the neighbors.
I'm sure if I were t0 request a variance, I would he deniad.

Tammy Sennett
65 Wise Avenue

4 001/001



My name is Tammy Sennett and | represent the Community where the :
property in this case Is located.

The community is a small, tight-knit community, in which quite a few
owners have resided for many years.

My husband and | both grew up in this community and live in the
community. We have lived in this community for more than 30 years.

My mother and Ms. Kurant, with me today, still reside in the community. -

| am here to advise you that the community opposes the variance for the:
additional 5 feet, over the allowed 15 feet.
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o5/11 2005 09:39 FAY 41046013068 LAWOFFLISAELLIS

' FREERLEERERIRREERERER

¥k Tw REPORT XK E
R ELEE XTI EL LA &

@TQU1

TREHSMISSION 0K

TE/RX HC 0538

DESTINATIOWM TEL & d10BR 75708

DESTINATION ID

ST TIME 28/11 09383

TIME USE 00"'30

PHGES SENT 1

RESULT 0K
To: Zoning Commissioner 11-26-05
Re: 06239-A

I’m sorry that this fax comés on the last day, but I have been sick for over a week, I would like
you to take in consideration the following information.

I live at 65 Wise Avenue, and | am concemed about this request for a variance. Regulations are
put in effect for a purpose and if anyone can get a variance and change the regulations, what good
are they.

I know that many of the houses surrounding said residence, there are elderly people who |
probably do not understand that they have a say in this matter, that there is even a way to try and
stop it and they probably do not have the $50.00 1o request a hearing.

If this residence is allowed to build an additional 5 feet above the allowed amount, thig would set
a precedent for othet residents to do the same. If the garage is built with the additional 5 feet, |
then if the building 1 not kept up and becomes an eye sore, then the neighbors have to look at
this eye sore an additional 5 feet. (I'm sure the surrounding neighbors would not be allowed to
build a 20 foot fence on the property line so that they would not have to look at ft.

Rules are there for a reason. Who 1s to say that this resident will even stay in this home, Why
does he need the additional 5 feet? Is he going to run some kind of business out of the garage
that s not permitted.

If T had not been sick, I could have had the time to go around the community and get many
signatures that are opposed to letting this variance happen. Ialso have family members and close
friends in the community that would strongly oppose this variance. |

Please take this information under advisement. Regulations are there to protect all the neighbors. Jéf\
I'm sure 1f ] were to request a variance, I would be denied. .

Tammy Sennett
65 Wise Avenue




28/11 2005 03:39 FAX 4104613252 LAWOFFLISAELLIS h @DG'&

S S SEE ST SEEEE DTS S

vk T4 REPORT 5%
S PSP S e eSS L SRS EL LS

TRENSMISSION DK

TH/RK HO 0538

DESTINATION TEL # 4108875708

DESTINATION IO

ST. TIME 28/11 0938

TIME USE 00’30

PLOGES SEMT l

RESULT DK
To: Zoning Comimissioner 1 1~26-05
Re:  06239-A

I’m sorry that this fax comes on the last day, but I have been sick for over a week. I would hhe
you to take in consideration the following information. |

I live at 65 Wise Avenue, and I am concemed about this request for a variance. Regulations ate
put in effect for a putpose and if anyone can get a variance and ¢change the regulations, what good

are they.

I know that many of the houses sutroutding said residence, there are elderly people who
probably do not understand that they have a say in this matter, that there is even a way to try and

stop it and they probably do not have the $50.00 to request a hearing,

If this residence is allowed to build an additional 5 feet above the allowed amount, this would set
a precedent for other residents to do the same. If the garage is built with the additional 5 feet,
then if the buildmg is not kept up and becomes an eye sore, then the neighbors have 1o look at
this eye sore an additional 5 feet. (I'm sure the surrounding neighbors would not be allowed to
build a 20 foot fence on the property line so that they would not have to look af it. |

Rules are there for a reason. Who 13 10 say that this resident will even stay in this home. Why
does he need the additional § feet? Is he going to run some kind of business out of the garage.
that 18 not permitted.

If I had not been sick, I could have had the time to go around the community and get many
signatures that are opposed to letting this variance happen. I also have family members and close
friends in the community that would strongly oppose this variance. } j

Please take this information under advisement. Regulations are there to protect all the neighbors.
I'm sure if I were to request a variance, [ would be denied.

Tammy Sennett o ﬂ’f
65 Wise Avenue . Cls%ﬁJ

——
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. u
Afﬁd aVit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zaning Commissioner of Baltimore County, a
follows: That the anfurr%atam herein glven is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) la!are

campetent to testify thereto in the event that a public heanng is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 7 /. 5 ff\// (A _ .
Adtrass G/ o -
le Code

City State

That based upon persuna! knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (:ndncata hardship or practical difficully):

> E’“%fﬂ houge had o el !tkfiﬂg OO
— Wﬁuld l||<f_, 4 C‘,rea:hf, L. reﬂrrm:hmai le’xr\i 6{?352511{‘_. é.»- mY @hmw_

. On gheet parkwg 2 km&ed
- Hove. e, )[Qﬁﬂgﬁd dyﬂ“,@f‘g- h'l./il’\a al— "H"IIS i“ciStdE‘ihCﬂ
- Ownr mgltiple. [i(_‘ﬂﬂeed \/E.hl(llig

That the Afflant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand Is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
adverlising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

,/f“/Z = _/_\L‘_”f?fz/

Sighature

Signatora e
ome - Type or F'":'ll‘lt Name - Type or Print T ToTemm——————

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit;

| HEREBY GERTIEY, this o5 7% day of 7“ﬂméﬁ’f- 208", before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the ounty gforesai l‘scnally appearﬁd '

12 %ﬁg ?Zg?ﬁwuz)! QA : " |
t tani{s) herein pergonaiiy kﬂGW[‘I or SQtISfElG’[ﬂrlly identified to @2 as such ﬁuﬁlﬂﬂt(s) TTT—— m—

AS WITNESS my hand and Nolarial.Seal

NGl&R Public

My Commission Expires ___// Z ,..._...I

REV 10r25/01

PROTESTANT' S

EXHIBIT NO. ‘




EXHIBIT 1A

As yau can see from Exhibit 1, the reasons for Mr. Boyd’s request for the
variance are:

1. additional living space for his family because his living room is small.
living space is not an allowead use for the accessory structure
2. 3 licensed drivers and multi-licensed vehicles.

A% of the community has the saime situation, including myself, and | also
live across from Paiapsco Senior Hligh School and Genter for the Aits
wheore | constantly deal with parking problemss,

3 licensed drivers and multi-licensed venicles has nothing to do with r.
Rayd’a reduast for the additional b feet, and should have no bearing on ihe
varianea decision. |

It Mr. Boyd has a standard legal garage with the height ot 15 teei; in
combination with the dnvoway and public sireet parking in front of his
nome, he will be able 1o park 7-8 vehicles (2 in the garadge, 3 in ine
driveweay and 2-3 on the public sireet in front of his house). | believe thai
will provide more than enough parking. |

PROTESTANT'’S

EXHIBIT NO. J_f};




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 14, 2005
Department of Permits and ﬁ}] ™ 4™, 555 i e
Development Management N f Ef P !W

2 b g
Director, Office of Planning & <t
L I a 4 ”:"; !{;riu ; ﬁ?h Ok TP R L
SUBJECT: 6-239 — Administrative Variance A ;ﬂ;gﬂj{; { *i R e A
" TR RS # !i;,.a’ ”F:: ':"4’ F i‘;ll’?'r"‘u:": '&,I.rh I'WJ ,"I"? .'-%'ff]: :’Fli

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request to permit an accessory structure
(garage) with a height of 20 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 15 feet provided the following

conditions are met:

1. The petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into
a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living

area, kitchen or bathroom facilities.

2. The accessory structure shall not be used for commetcial purposes.

For further mformation concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Amy Mantay at 410-
887-3480. ’

Prepared by:

AFK/LL: CM

PROTESTANT'’ S

WIDEVREWZACW-238 doc

EXHIBIT NO. gD.




Exhibit 2A

This exhibit represents an inter-office memo from Arnold Keller to Timothy
Kotroco, wherein it is stated that:

“The structure shall not contain.. living area....”

ihis is condition is pretly seli-explanaiory
ho living area

PROTESTANT' S

EXHIBIT NO. &A




Document Page 1 of 2

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS 1998 Edition, vi4 Updated 09-10-2005
THE REGULATIONS
ARTICLE 1, GENERAL PROVISIONS
Section 101, Definitions [BCZR 1955]

GARAGE , COMMUNITY -- A structure or series of structures for the storage of automobiles of residents of the
neighborhood, and not used for making repairs.

GARAGE | RESIDENTIAL -- An accessory building, portion of a main building or building attached thereto used for
storage ol private motor vehicles. [Bill No. 70-1988]

GARAGY. , SERVICE -- A garage , other than a residential garage , where motor-driven vehicles are stored, equipped
for operation, repaired or kept for remuneration, hire or sale.

GARDEN CENTER -- A place of business where garden related products, horticultural materials or produce are sold 1o
the retail customer. A garden center may include a nursery or controlled environment structures. [Bill No. 41-1992]

GOLF COURSE -- A traci of land laid out for at least nine holes [or playing golf, and improved with tecs, éreens,
fairways and hazards, facilities for collecting fees, storing golf equipment for rental or limited sale and storing
equipment for maintenance of the golf course. Golf course includes snack stands and a restaurant with seating for no

more than 50 persons. Golf course does not include catering facilities, nor any other facilities for entertainment ot
recreation. {Bill Nos. 73-2000; 74-2000]

GROSS LEASABLE AREA (GLA) -- The total floor area of a building for which the tenant pays rent and which is
designed for the tenant's occupancy and exclusive use. Gross leasable area does not include public or common areas

which are not leasable to individual tenants, e.g., enclosed pedesirian concourses in shopping malls. [Bill No. 26-1988]

GROUP CHILD CARE CENTER -- A building or structure wherein care, protection and supervision is pr(:)vided [or
part or all of a day, on a regular schedule, at least twice a week 1o atl least nine children, including children of the adult
provider (see Section 424). [Bill Nos. 47-1985; 7-1991]

GROUP CHILD CARE CENTER, CLASS A -- A group child care center wherein group child care is provided for no
more than 12 children at one time. [Bill No. 47-1985]

GROUP CHILD CARE CENTER, CLASS B -- A group child care center wherein group child carc is provided for
mote than 12 children. [Bill No. 47-1985]

GROUP HOUSE -- A group of not less than three attached dwelling units which have been constructed together in a
lateral row surrounded by yard space, each dwelling unit separated from another by a party wall, Group houses include
townhouse apartment buildings, group-house apartment buildings, back-to-back group houses and other groups of at
least three attached dwellings. A group house does not include a duplex or semidetached dwelling. A single-family
group house refers to any one dwelling within the attached group. [Bill Nos. 102-1970; 2-1992]

GROUP HOUSE, BACK-TO-BACK -- A group house which is atlached to two or more other dwelling units by a side
and rear party wall. [Bill No, 2-1992]

HELICOPTER -- Any rotary-wing aircraft which depends principally for its support and motion in the air on the lift
generated by one or more power-driven rotors rotaling on subsiantially vertical axes. [Bill No. 85-1967]

HELICOPTER OPERATION -- A landing and takeoff by a helicopter. [Bill No. 85-1967]

HELIPORT, TYPEI -- Any area of land, water or structural surface which meets the design standards ol the Federal
Avialion Agency and has been authorize ition 1o be used for scheduled

operations by helicopter carriers certifie PROTESTANT’ No. 85-1967]

EXHIBIT NO. 3
http://gep.esub.net/cgi-bin/om isapi.dll? nfobase=ballimor.nfo&reco... 1/3/2006




Exhibit 3A

According to the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
Article 1, General Provisions
Section 101

An accessory structure residential garage is used for storage of private
motor vehicles.

You can not build an accessory structure for additional living space.
You can not haild on o, or above the accessory structure for additional
living space.

PROTESTANT'S

EXHIBIT NO. %A
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BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REEEATIONS 1988 Edition, v14 Updated 09-W%2005
THE REGULATIONS
ARTICGLE 4, SPECIAL REGULATIONS
section 400, Accessory Buitdings in Residence Zones [BCZR 1955; Bill No. 27-1963]

Section 400 , Accessory Buildings in Residence Zones [BCZR 1955; Bill No. 27-1963]

400.1 Accessory buildings in residence zones, other than farm buildings (Section 404) shall be located only in the
rear yard and shall occupy not more than 40% thercof. On corner lois they shall be located only in the third of the lot
farthest removed from any street and shall occupy not more than 50% of such third. In no case shall they be located less
than 21/2 feet from any side or rear lot lines, except that two private garages may be built with a common party wall
straddling a side interior property line if all other requirements are met. The limitations imposed by this section shall
not apply 1o a structure which is allached to the principal building by a covered passageway or which has one wall or
part of one wall in common with it. Such structure shall be considered part of the principal building and shall be subject

{o the yard requirements for such a building.

400.2 Accessory buildings, including parking pads, shall be set back not less than 15 feet from the center line of
any alley on which the lot abuts. [Bill No. 2-1992]

400.3 The height of accessory buildings, except as noted in Section 300 shall not exceed 15 feet.

Section 401, Cemeteries [BCZR 1955]

The Zoning Commissioner or the Board of Appeals, on appeal, may require a minimum setback from any propetty line
for any building, structure, grave or place of temporary or permanent burial, and may require such walls, fences and/or
planting of shrubbery, trees or vines as may be reasonable and proper 1o afford adequate screening,

Section 402, Conversion of Dwellings [BCZR 1955]

For residential use:

402.1 The converted dwelling must be located on a lot that will meet the dimensional requirements shown in the
schedule which follows,

402.2 Separate cooking facilities and a separate bathroom shall be provided for cach family unit.

CONVERSION OF ONE-FAMILY DWELLINGS
MINIMUM DIMENSIONS

Width of Lot in Feet at Kront Lot Area In Square Feet Side Yards

Building Line (feet)
Semi-Detac Each Add. Two Each Add. Min. For Sum of
Zone Duplex! hed ! Fam. Families Family One Both

D.R.1 175 175 25 50,00

0 € PROTESTANT’ S
D.R.2 125 125 25 25,01

35 C k¥,
EXHIBIT NO.
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Exhibit 4A

According to the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
Article 4, Special Regulations
Section 400 (400.3)

“The height of accessory buildings...shall not exceed 15 feet’

This is the regulation, plain and simple. Regulations are pui in place for a
purpose. A group of zoning officials decided that the reasonable height of
an aceassory building (i.e. residential garage) would be a height of 15 feet,

It was not a auess or a whim, bui a calculated procaess performed by the

conniy.  1Tho same process that you uphold through your position as
CCommissioner.

PROTESTANT' S

EXHIBIT NO. L\~A
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Zoning Cummissinnc. . Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr., County Exacufive

Snite 405, County Courts Building
William J. Wiseman I, Zoning Commissioner

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

December 1, 2005

Glenn Edward Boyd
89 Wise Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21222

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance

Case No. 06-239-A
Property: 89 Wise Avenue

Dear Mr. Boyd:

Your request for Adminisirative Variance has been given to me for review. First, I am
forwarding a letter of concern from Ms. Sennett, which we received on November 29, 2005.
Ordinarily I would simply set this matter in for public hearing given Ms. Sennett’s letier.
However, I’ve received the attached comment from the Office of Planning, which ordinarily I |
incorporate into my Order for accessory buildings greater than 15 feet. You will note that the |
accessory building is not to be used as a residence. Onc of the reasons you give in support of
your request 1s that you need more living space. I was not sure what use you plan for the

garage beyond parking vehicles.

I am writing today 1o ask if you and Ms. Sennett, by copy of this letter, would let me
know if I should schedule a public hearing on this request, if you can clarify your request
and/or if you and Ms. Senneti can agree on your request.

Please let me know your thoughts in writing at your convenience. Please send the
other person a copy of any correspondence you send to me.

Very truly yours,

Q&wa N - Wf\w/‘a}gua :

John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

for Baltimore County

IVM:dlw
Enclosure

c:‘*’*ﬁs. Tammy Sennett, 65
PROTESTANT'’S

Visit the Cc ryonline.info
72 5
EXHIBIT NO.
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Exhibit 5A

A few days after receiving this letter (Exhibit 5) from Deputy Zoning
Commissioner Murphy, | called his office and asked if this letter requested
that | have a conversation with Mr. Boyd regarding this matter. | was told
yes, but that if | did not feel comfortable about it, | could just write more of |
my concerns and send them to Commissioner Murphy. '

| decided to go down and speak with Mr. Boyd.

My conversation with Mr. Boyd lasted about an hour. During that

conversation, Mr. Boyd repeatedly explained that he needed the additional
height so that he could have an “additional room” since his living room was
small. .

He continually talked about his family’s activities as if that were some
essential excuse to have his “additional room.” { continued to advise him
that his family’s activities did not have any bearing on the variance, nor
would the community change their mind about opposing the variance. He
described how in this “additional room” he would put furniture, ping-pong
table, etc. He also advised that it would have electricity and heat.

During this conversation, | asked Mr. Boyd if he had a basement. He told
me yes. | asked him, “why don't you create a family room right here in the
house.” He answered, “| don’'t want to.” | replied, “well, the community
doesn’t want you to build a 20 foot high garage.”

After about an hour, | told him | had to go and | would call him the next day.
| called him the next day and informed him that | spoke with some
community members and that they still opposed the variance. | also
advised him that the hearing would take place.

PROTESTANT " S
EXHIBIT NO. S A




EXHIBIT 6

In addition, 1 would like to adda:

| have an 18 year old son. If we had a room and/or living space above a
garage, he would most definitely want to live out there. He would not care
that it did not have a bathroom or kitchen facilities. As long as it had
electricity and heat, he would love it. He knows he would have the house
right there for all his needs.

Mr. Boyd has two children. Both over the age of 16. (one may already be '
out of school). If you allow him to have his variance, at least one of his
children will eventually be living above the garage in the future.

Once the accessory structure is built, it's built. If he is made to build it
within the regulations of 15 feet, we should not have to worry about
someone living in it. If he is allowed to build it with the additional 5 feet,
then it exists, and the battie of its use begins.

An accessory building of 24x24x20 ft in height could be situated as:

10 feet high for the garage with a room/living area of 24x24x10 feet high.
That is a very large room/living space and could also be portioned into 2
separate living areas. Plumbing, appliances, etc. could be added to this
room/living area without the knowledge of the community.

Mr. Boyd will not be the last owner of the property, whether it be next year
or 30 years from now. Therefore, a prospective owner could look at the

property with a "living area” idea in mind, even if the prospective owner is .
aware of the zoning regulations.

PROTESTANT'’S

EXHIBIT NO. LQ




EXHIBIT 6A

(| have valid reasons for representing my community. | myself live nextto
a zoning nightmare. A long time ago my uncle owned the house | now live
in. He was young and naive and believed the older gentlemen next door to
him when he said he was allowed to build onto his home. This neighbor
knew politicians and advised that he was allowed to have this addition. My
uncle did not know about the zoning regulations and believed him. Not
only did he build the addition, but he had 2 additional illegal gas & electric -
meters installed. (I had them removed through zoning).

It exists!

The problem | face today (as well as my uncle did later on) was that they
tried to rent out parts of the home as apartments. This properly is zoned
as a “single-family dwelling” and only has a lot size of 50x100. | continually
have to deal with the situation of each new owner or existing owner trying
to use the property as more than a single-family dwelling. The house is
larger than the usual cape cod dwelling in the community, and therefore
requires more money to maintain it.

| am not a prejudice person, your honor, but since | have moved back into
the community in this home, | have had a continual problem with owners |
from Peru, elc. having more than one family trying to reside on the
property. Including a year of it being used for a Peruvian half-way house
for men.

Once it exists, it exists. Then the headache begins as the present owner
or future owners use the accessory structure in an unallowable way. It will
happen because the community has affordable cape-cod houses and
homeowners are moving in and trying to change the community. They
want to buy these homes and request variances to enlarge the house to
meet their needs, instead of purchasing a home that fits their needs.

Exhibit 6A
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EXHIBIT 6B

Mr. Boyd purchased the property in Aug. 2005. He requested this variance
in Sept. 2005. It seems to me that Mr. Boyd purchased this propeity
knowing that he wanted more living space and would request this variance.

Mr. Boyd should have purchased a property to accommodate his needs.
Instead, he purchased this properly, expecting that the community would
change to his needs.

You buy a property that fits your needs, you don’t expect a community to
change to your heeds. |

Exhibit 6 &
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Re: 89 Wise Avenue
Case No.: 06-239-A

January 17, 2006

Hi,

My name is Donna Schroeder. | live directly behind 89 Wise
Avenue. In fact, my rear property line touches the rear property
line of Mr. Boyd's. | am unable to attend the hearing in
connection to this matter, but | want my opposition 10 be noted.

| absolutely oppose the variance for the additional 5 feet. The
accessory structure should not be allowed to exist over the
regulation height of 15 feet.

My opposition should definitely be considered in this matter, since
the accessory building will only be 2% feet from my property line.

Sipcerely,

CVCOMA (D0 e 0 A~

Donna Schroeder

PROTESTANT 'S

EXHIBIT NO. ‘_1




Exhibit 8

Signed petitions from the community.

With the weather, people working, yards with dogs and my own personal
life, | had to get a few signatures at a time.

| have 104 signatures as of today.

PROTESTANT'’ S

EXHIBIT NO. 8
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THE SURROUNDING COMMUNITY OPPOSES THE PETITIONERS VARIANCE TO ,
PERMIT AN ACCESSORY STRUCTURE (GARAGE) WITH THE ADDITIONAL -
HEIGHT OF FIVE FEET OVER THE PERMITTED/LEGAL 15 FEET MAXIMUM.
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THE SURROUNDING COMMUNITY 'OPPOSESHTHE PETITIONERS VARIANCE TO
PERMIT AN ACCESSORY STRUCTURE (GARAGE) WITH THE ADDITIONAL
HEIGHT OF FIVE FEET OVER THE PERMITTED/LEGAL 15 FEET MAXIMUM.
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THE SURROUNDING_COMMUNITY OPPOSES THE PETITIONERS VARIANCE TO
PERMIT AN ACCESSORY STRUCTURE (GARAGE) WITH THE ADDITIONAL
HEIGHT OF FIVE FEET OVER THE PERMITTED/LEGAL 15 FEET MAXIMUM.
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ZGABE NO.: 06-230:A (B0 Wise Aveniie). /
THE SURROUNDING COMMUNITY OPPOSES THE PETITIONERS VARIANCE TO
PERMIT AN ACCESSORY STRUCTURE (GARAGE) WITH THE ADDITIONAL
HEIGHT OF FIVE FEET OVER THE PERMITTED/LEGAL 15 FEET MAXIMUM.
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PERMIT AN ACCESSORY STRUCTURE (GARAGE) WITH THE ADDITIONAL
HEIGHT OF FIVE FEET OVER THE PERMITTED/LEGAL 15 FEET MAXIMUM.
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Department of Permits ab

Development Management

L N

G

Baltimore County

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

Devetopment Processing
County Oftice Building
[11 W Chesapeake Avenuc
Towson, Marvland 21204

January 16, 2006

Glenn Edward Boyd

89 Wise Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21222

Dear Mr. Boyd
RE: Case Number: 06-239-A, 89 Wise Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on November 1, 2009.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or probiems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.into
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